Network Working Group                                        J. Laganier
Internet-Draft                                   Luminate Wireless, Inc.
Obsoletes: 5205 (if approved)                              June 10, 2015
Intended status: Standards Track
Expires: December 12, 2015
Host Identity Protocol (HIP) Domain Name System (DNS) Extension
draft-ietf-hip-rfc5205-bis-07
Abstract

   and vice versa.
   The HIP Rendezvous Extension [I-D.ietf-hip-rfc5204-bis] allows a HIP
   node to be reached via the IP address(es) of a third party, the
   node's rendezvous server (RVS).  An Initiator willing to establish a
   HIP association with a Responder served by an RVS would typically
   initiate a HIP exchange by sending an I1 towards the RVS IP address
   rather than towards the Responder IP address.  Consequently, we need
   a means to find the name of a rendezvous server for a given host
   name.
   This document introduces the new HIP DNS resource record to store the
   Rendezvous Server (RVS), Host Identity (HI), and Host Identity Tag
   (HIT) information.
2.  Conventions Used in This Document
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119].
3.  Usage Scenarios
   In this section, we briefly introduce a number of usage scenarios
   where the DNS is useful with the Host Identity Protocol.
   With HIP, most applications and ULPs are unaware of the IP addresses

   is an 8-bit unsigned integer.
5.2.  PK Algorithm Format
   The PK algorithm field indicates the public key cryptographic
   algorithm and the implied public key field format.  This is an 8-bit
   unsigned integer.  This document reuses the values defined for the
   'algorithm type' of the IPSECKEY RR [RFC4025].
   Presently defined values are listed in Section 9 for reference.
5.3.  PK Length Format
   The PK length indicates the length in bytes of the Public key field.
   This is a 16-bit unsigned integer in network byte order.
5.4.  HIT Format
   The HIT is stored as a binary value in network byte order.
5.5.  Public Key Format
   Two of the public key types defined in this document (RSA and DSA)
   reuse the public key formats defined for the IPSECKEY RR [RFC4025].
   The DSA key format is defined in RFC 2536 [RFC2536].
   The RSA key format is defined in RFC 3110 [RFC3110] and the RSA key
   size limit (4096 bits) is relaxed in the IPSECKEY RR [RFC4025]
   specification.
   In addition, this document similarly defines the public key format of
   type ECDSA as the algorithm-specific portion of the DNSKEY RR RDATA
   for ECDSA [RFC6605], i.e, all of the DNSKEY RR DATA after the first
   four octets, corresponding to the same portion of the DNSKEY RR that
   must be specified by documents that define a DNSSEC algorithm.
5.6.  Rendezvous Servers Format
   The Rendezvous Servers field indicates one or more variable length
   wire-encoded domain names of rendezvous server(s), as described in
Section 3.3 of RFC 1035 [RFC1035].  The wire-encoded format is self-
   describing, so the length is implicit.  The domain names MUST NOT be
   compressed.  The rendezvous server(s) are listed in order of
   preference (i.e., first rendezvous server(s) are preferred), defining

   As with many cryptographic algorithms, some secure hashes (e.g.,
   SHA1, used by HIP to generate a HIT from an HI) eventually become
   insecure, because an exploit has been found in which an attacker with
   reasonable computation power breaks one of the security features of
Laganier                Expires December 12, 2015              [Page 13]
Internet-Draft              HIP DNS Extension                  June 2015
   the hash (e.g., its supposed collision resistance).  This is why a
   HIP end-node implementation SHOULD NOT authenticate its HIP peers
   based solely on a HIT retrieved from the DNS, but SHOULD rather use
   HI-based authentication.
8.3.  DNSSEC
   In the absence of DNSSEC, the HIP RR is subject to the threats
   described in RFC 3833 [RFC3833].
9.  IANA Considerations
   IANA is requested to replace references to [RFC5205] by references to
   this document in the the DNS RR type code registry.
   IANA is requested to allocate the following algorithm type in the